

AMENDMENTS TO LB1412

(Amendments to Standing Committee amendments, AM2566)

Introduced by Clements, 2.

1 1. Purpose: Correct salary limits.

2 Amendment to section 11:

3 a. On page 5, line 6, strike "583,997" and insert "500,759" and  
4 strike "1,347,250" and insert "1,255,446".

5 2. Purpose: Amend Health Aid program to add appropriation for  
6 Special Olympics, reduce Cash Fund appropriation for heating,  
7 ventilation, and air conditioning system projects, and clarify earmark  
8 for assisted-living facilities.

9 Amendment to section 24:

10 a. On page 8, line 28, strike "11,400,000" and insert "4,900,000";  
11 in line 30 strike "18,499,657" and insert "9,899,657" and strike  
12 "11,400,000" and insert "4,900,000";

13 b. On page 9, line 4, strike "\$11,400,000" and insert "\$4,900,000"  
14 and after "Funds" insert "for state aid"; in line 21 strike "\$10,000,000"  
15 and insert "\$3,000,000"; and in line 31 strike "to increase the daily  
16 rate of" and insert "for the Department of Health and Human Services to  
17 distribute payments to facilities receiving the rural assisted-living  
18 facilities rate under the medical assistance program, in proportion to  
19 the number of 2022 Medicaid Assisted-Living Waiver Days"; and

20 c. On page 10, strike beginning with "reimbursement" in line 1  
21 through "67.03" in line 2; and after line 24 insert the following new  
22 paragraph:

23 "There is included in the amount shown as aid for this program for  
24 FY2024-25 \$500,000 Cash Funds from the Health and Human Services Cash  
25 Fund for state aid to a nonprofit organization holding a certificate of  
26 exemption under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986

1 providing health care screening, sports competitions, educational  
2 opportunities, and leadership training for persons with developmental or  
3 intellectual disabilities."

4 3. Purpose: Appropriate funds for the Nebraska Correctional Center  
5 for Women in York, Nebraska.

6 Amendment: Insert the following new section:

7 Sec. 36. AGENCY NO. 46 – DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

8 Program No. 912 - Nebraska Correctional Center for Women

	<u>FY2023-24</u>	<u>FY2024-25</u>	
9			
10	<u>NEBRASKA CAPITAL</u>		
11	<u>CONSTRUCTION FUND</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>2,500,000</u>
12	<u>PROGRAM TOTAL</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>2,500,000</u>

13 The Department of Correctional Services is hereby authorized to  
14 complete repairs on the Nebraska Correctional Center for Women in York,  
15 Nebraska.

16 4. Purpose: Correct earmark language to reflect career and technical  
17 education.

18 Amendment to section 52:

19 a. On page 21, line 29; and page 22, line 4, strike "grants" and  
20 insert "education".

21 5. Purpose: Clarify earmark related to court interpreters.

22 Amendment to section 53:

23 a. On page 23, line 29, strike both occurrences of "\$-0-", show as  
24 stricken, and insert "\$600,000".

25 6. Purpose: Change workforce development appropriation from General  
26 Funds to Cash Funds.

27 Amendment to section 62:

28 a. On page 29, strike line 23; and in line 25 strike "3,107,417" and  
29 insert "13,107,417" and strike "3,060,146" and insert "13,060,146"; and

30 b. On page 30, line 4, strike "General", show as stricken, and

1 insert "Cash"; and in line 6 strike "General" and insert "Cash".

2 7. Purpose: Correct federal funds in FY2023-24 for medicaid,  
3 reinstate language related to developmental disabilities, and authorize  
4 \$30 million cash funds in FY2024-25.

5 Amendment to section 69:

6 a. On page 38, strike line 27, show as stricken, and insert "CASH  
7 FUND 133,894,141 72,117,244"; in line 28 strike "2,160,182,630" and  
8 insert "2,429,949,804"; and in line 30 strike "3,294,660,366" and insert  
9 "3,564,427,540" and strike "3,122,438,788" and insert "3,152,438,788";

10 b. On page 39, line 8, strike the new matter; in line 9 reinstate  
11 the stricken matter; in line 11 strike "\$42,117,244", show as stricken,  
12 and insert "\$72,117,244"; and in lines 29 and 30 reinstate the stricken  
13 matter; and

14 c. On page 40, lines 1 through 12, reinstate the stricken matter.

15 8. Purpose: Correct federal funds in FY2023-24 for developmental  
16 disabilities.

17 Amendment to section 73:

18 a. On page 43, line 19, strike "269,767,174" and insert "-0-"; in  
19 line 20 strike "468,090,818" and insert "198,323,644"; and in line 28,  
20 strike "\$269,767,174" and insert "\$-0-".

21 9. Purpose: Appropriate federal American Rescue Plan Act of 2021  
22 funds for post-traumatic stress disorder in FY2023-24.

23 Amendment to section 74:

24 a. On page 44, after line 26 insert "FEDERAL FUND 500,000 -0-";  
25 strike line 27, show as stricken, and insert "PROGRAM TOTAL 21,485,942  
26 20,544,060"; and in line 29 strike "and", show as stricken, and insert an  
27 underscored comma and after the second "Funds" insert ", and \$500,000  
28 Federal Funds";

29 b. On page 48, strike beginning with "\$-0-" in line 9 through "Fund"  
30 in line 10, show as stricken, and insert "\$500,000 Federal Funds from  
31 funds allocated to the State of Nebraska from the federal Coronavirus

1 State Fiscal Recovery Fund pursuant to the federal American Rescue Plan  
2 Act of 2021, 42 U.S.C. 802, as amended,"; strike beginning with the first  
3 comma in line 12 through the second comma in line 17, show as stricken,  
4 and insert "distribute the funds to a Nebraska-based nonprofit  
5 organization that has the status of a tax exempt organization under  
6 section 501(c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 located in a city of  
7 the metropolitan class"; in line 20 after the period insert "Such pilot  
8 program shall serve children and families within a city of the  
9 metropolitan class and within three miles of a major airport as defined  
10 in section 13-3303."; and in line 31 strike "It is the", show as  
11 stricken, and insert "Any nonprofit organization that is awarded funds  
12 for the pilot program pursuant to this section shall provide a detailed  
13 report of all efforts, expenditures, and outcomes to the Department of  
14 Health and Human Services and the Health and Human Services Committee of  
15 the Legislature."; and

16 c. On page 49, strike lines 1 through 3 and show as stricken.

17 10. Purpose: Change appropriation from funds allocated to the State  
18 of Nebraska from the federal Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund  
19 pursuant to the federal American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, 42 U.S.C. 802,  
20 as amended.

21 Amendment to section 78:

22 a. On page 50, line 22, strike "20,832,043" and insert "20,332,043";  
23 in line 23 strike "1,003,874,134" and insert "1,003,374,134"; and in line  
24 27 strike "\$20,832,043" and insert "\$20,332,043".

25 11. Purpose: Appropriate funds to the Board of Regents of the  
26 University of Nebraska for tenant assistance.

27 Amendment to section 89:

28 a. On page 59, after line 11, insert the following:

29 "CASH FUND -0- 500,000"; and in line 13 strike "698,937,285" and  
30 insert "699,437,285"; and

31 b. On page 64, after line 4, insert the following new paragraph:

1        "There is included in the appropriation to this program for  
2 FY2024-25 \$500,000 Cash Funds from the Financial Literacy Cash Fund for  
3 the tenant assistance project administered by the Housing Justice Clinic  
4 at the University of Nebraska College of Law that provides legal services  
5 to low-income families facing eviction."

6        12. Purpose: Correct an internal reference.

7        Amendment to section 96:

8        a. On page 68, line 29, strike "(1)(b)" and insert "(2)(b)".

9        13. Purpose: Strike transfer to the Tort Claims Fund from the office  
10 of the State Treasurer.

11        Amendment to section 100:

12        a. On page 71, line 16, after the semicolon insert "and"; in line 18  
13 strike "; and" and insert an underscored period; and strike line 19.

14        14. Purpose: Correct a cash fund aid earmark.

15        Amendment to section 104:

16        a. On page 73, line 30, strike the new matter and reinstate the  
17 stricken matter.

18        15. Purpose: Update earmark related to LB850, federal funds for  
19 housing.

20        Amendment to section 104:

21        a. On page 75, after line 7, insert the following new subdivision:

22        "(b) In awarding the grants, the Department of Economic Development  
23 shall give preference to applicants that applied for grants pursuant to  
24 Laws 2022, LB1014, section 42."; and in line 8 strike "(b)" and insert  
25 "(c)".

26        16. Purpose: Add cash funds to list of cash funds.

27        Amendment to section 110:

28        a. On page 84, line 29, after "Fund" insert ", 211 Cash Fund"; and

29        b. On page 86, line 13, after "Fund" insert ", Workforce Development  
30 Program Cash Fund".

31        17. Renumber the remaining sections accordingly.